
District :
LDrreuili—LD i e  V i*A ^

(i) Act 0LLU):

(ii) Act ffLL lb

(iii) Act ffLLLO:

(iv) Other Acts & Sections dip) s l l ib i  5 (0510, lilifls ijaiaju) : 

(a) Occurrence o f Offence Day : Date from

njirsrr pitar (Lp̂ci)

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(ip$cb jgsaicb ^jflssna
(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) 

(@.j5.afl.Q^ir.Lflifla| 154 §dr 1$)

p s  ] /   ̂ylC
sitaia)ji>lancoiiJiof Code

TA M IL NADU POLICE
INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-1

8074777 
Ol

A A

Y e a r ^ O jZ  2 -  FIR No : Date: I  ° f  '  O I  • J 1 0 J 2 .2 .
âiir© QP0SI- âir njircfr

Sections Lfliflajssrr: / 2 0 (A )*  U o , 4  (> £ ,4  6 7 ,  4 7 /J  
Sections t i l i f l a j a s i r : / )  / j  C 5 ) A c  > V

Sections Jliflajaar J  ^  8  B Aur~h AOJ, A 0 J

*  ^ 0 4 ,  / u / s  4 ^ , 4 0 ^

2 O K  -  Ife ^ t 7 ' 47/ J/ c - /3<

l o y j r c  aj&trsS'f A + .
f5fT6TT CU0HIJ

Timefro^ 0/ O 022Te t0 :
GnjijiA aJGnj
Time

Gjsijii)

Time

C js j i i

Time Period :

GjB(T âraj Gpiii ; j
(b) Information Received at PS. Date : c lx  o m  f o \ /  M 

a ira itb  ^ l« n a ) i i j^ j i ) @  ^ s a js b  pusrr *

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) / 9 . 0 / .  J o w  

Clung) jsirLgjrpuiilci) u ^ la j a fla iijic  c tw

Type o f Information : W ritten/ O ra l: 'mr

^seuaflOT suena : cr^ jg j yitoii / ajiruj Quwyfliuirs

Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS:

gjSjD itflaipafli-Lfl (^) ffiiraj£Uî lcDcoajj l̂afl®iB§| CTOJOJcnaj gjirjgptD, srj^lanjujii) *], ( f  A* 0*

Beat N u m b e r: (b) Address : ( D u .

dpraipa asirajti) erm  (jpaajifl

t y . o o  /k

* - * • /

cfW;
( r > u f i / c , A c /  ( n o . I  . 7 ^ c / y  M,y

(c) In case outside lim it o f this Police Station, then the Name o f P.S : D istrict:

jgjaairaia) j^cncoiu CT£i)a)C055uuira) p>L_jBg| §®5@iDiruJldr, ^ jf la n a ia f lw  sir.np.QuiuiT u>irajtli_ih

Com plainant /Inform ant (a) Name : f j  u J  I 4 /  ,
,. ., . . J  . '  r  « « / / * < ✓ *  /T>  /

@jbnD(yjaniDUJi_i_tTaTrr/ ^saiso ^ ijg a jir  Giuiuit

(c) Date /  Year of Birth : / 9 7 4  (d) Nationality ■ Z j , :  

jSiror / liln jp ^  ^mlu^ajrii)

(b) Father’s/++ttsb€md’s Name : / r .  

/ WW6UIT QuiLIIT

(e) Passport No. : 

flo jo fljs itil®  S L a j j l i l®  erem

, ' ( r r , ' f  

/

Place of Issue :

eilLpIElSUUllL-

(g) A d d re ss : /̂o // 0  ̂* iPcyya// • £)/ Mo .
V ' O f *  W U  >  « /  / ) r »  / /  _  t ,  A  A  0

Date of Issue :

CULpf5J5UUL-L_ JflTcfr

(f) O c c u p a t io n ,^ ^ ^  / 4  *

I
Details o f Known/Suspected/Unknown accused with full particulars. (Attach separate sFieet if necessary) 
Q g ifljj^  /  giuuuiru4jb@pj)iu / f l^ if l iu ir j @pp@ffiru_LiuL.Lajifl®ir (ipQpanujiuiror oflai^iEiaar 
(G^anaifliuofla) ^o flj^ irc rr @0n63iir«aajii))

Q y s  o J t J t  / ~ J s J  f  a  f  .

Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant /  Informant:

@p>jD(ipOTj!)ii3L.Lir0iijirsi) /  ^saisb Qsirgluuajjirci) dpenjoiJlilL^la) ^aajsi) Q «ir® uu^la) jirm ^ ii)

..................................................................... ‘ ..........................................................................<7

J.* A
GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 CpS.-21.3.16(HCL-12)



9. Particulars o f properties stolen /  involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary)

« 6najiri_uuu_ / ffi0ToHii)g)6iT0THOT Qsrrggjaacifleir aflajijib (S^cjiaiQiusifla) grrafla) jgjencmraaajii)

10. Total value of properties stolen /  involved :

aarQJirLuuili- /  aorailiijgeirarirfflr Qairajgiaaaflw Qu)ir£a& iDapuq

11. Inquest Report /  Un-natural death Case No. if any:

dlarar altoirjraicw ^ jt f la e n a  / g w ijiO T a a ®  loirpiror § jd u l| CTenfr g -C jg iU ) @ ®j5gir«)

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if requ ired ):

(ip̂ ci) psaia cSipflacDauJlOT *0aaii). (G^anajfliusiflcu ^oflj^rrsfl®) ^Gnajraaajib)

SUBMITTED: -

Administrative sanction had been accorded for Rs.41.00 Crores under the 

Scheme of “Railway Works Programme 2007-2008” vide GO.Ms.No.272 Highways

Crores by the Chief Engineer (Highways), NABARD and Rural Roads, Chennai 

vide Proceedings No.8823/2009/RRI, dt: 13.03.2015 to execute the work of 

“Construction of Road Over bridge (ROB)” in Municipal Road (No.l Trichy 

Road) of Thanjavur in lieu- of existing Level Crossing No.304 in Railway 

KM 354/4-5 in between Thanjavur Railway Station and Railway yard. 

In the main work “Construction of Box culvert CH 862.50 -  1022.50 in NGM 

Road” is a sub work which was sanctioned for Rs. 1,22,71,846/-

13. Action taken : Since the above report reit&als cam m isf ion o f offence(s)f y/s as mentioned at item No.2 registered the case 
and took up the investigation /  directed /A .i. i f ) . . ■.. 4 . Ke o k  ......... fstys'.A.Tfio. take up the Investigation /  Refused
Investigation / transferred to P S ................/ ) . ( . .  poin^'of jurisdiction.

€ r ® a « u u L L  jB L 6 J 4 « r o a  : GloGgo (gjgp  (ipciij)ii3L.4 «o a -s fr a r ^ a j J l i f la j  2«i) a n .j)U U L L  j l l .  Lnrflajuuii).iuiTar @jr)n)L0iTS oj^pa®
u^laj Qffujgi L|606!riTujo|a(5 CT^giaQsrtiraTUULLgji / urajflaauugl^sb ........................................ u$afl ................................ĵ lanco

uarflujiraiM Licoarrujqag) CT© §̂|Qait«irar uorflaauuiiLgi / ujpaauuii®  CTcbsncuOTiua a®^l L|«O0riruja)a@

FIR read qver to the Com plainant /  Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / 
Inform ant free o f cost.

@j)n)(!P®!Du3LlLiT«if®a@ / jaaisb gj5gaj®a@ û |]«airilii| " . . - - . t
QaiTMuuil® , uii). pasi) $eirp §co&i«u>ir« flairglaauuLLgi.

(HQ2) Dept. Dt:13.11.2007 and technical sanction was also accorded for Rs.42.85

airajci) iflirpjpuugl l̂pjgj.

14. Signature /  Thumb Impression o f the Com plainant /  Informant 
@ri)(D(y)OTj)ii3uuiT0rir / ^aaisi) flair^uuajiflw ^uuib / 

flu®aflijcb @(Sij®au u^la)



3

To incorporate deviation in the original estimate, revised estimate was 
prepared and technically sanctioned for Rs. 52.12 Crores by the Cheif Engineer 
(H) NABARD & Rural Roads, Chennai, dated. 20.04.2017 in which 
Rs. 1,54,11,723/- was sanctioned for “Construction of Box Culvert in CH 862.50- 
102250 of NGM Road” work.

After that as per the tender notice No.03/2015-216/SDO/ 
dated:08.06.2015, tenders were called for the above said work and the contractor 
Tr.S.Devendiran, S/o. A.R.Srinivasan, Trichy quoted lowest tender of 
Rs.25,88,44,028/- for the execution of that work and the lowest tender was 
accepted by the Tender Awarding Committee vide Qff.(Lp.aif  ̂ 6T6tnfr.801/2013/ai1

dated 17.08.2015. As per the agreement C.R.Agt.No.24/2015-16, dated 
17.08.2015, the Superintending Engineer Tr.A.Munusamy registered the 
agreement with above said contractor and the works were executed. The 
description of work, Quantity, rate and amount were mentioned in the Agreement 
for the 137 items of works. In which item No. 113 to 120 was specified description 
of sub work of “Construction of Box Culvert in Ch.862.50 -  1022.50 of NGM 
Road.”

Agreement 
Item No.

Nature of work

113 Earth work excavation in all classes of soils except hard rock 
requiring blasting and depositing on bank.

114 Providing sand filling in foundation from approved sources.
115 Vibrated cement concrete of Grade M15 (Nominal Mix) using 

40mm ISS HBG Metal.
116 Vibrated cement concrete of Grade M15 (Nominal Mix 1:2:4) 

using 40mm ISS HBG metal.
117 Vibrated reinforced cement concrete of Grade M25 (Design Mix) 

using ISS graded Metal including cost and conveyance.
118 Supply and fabrication of steel grade Fe 415 required for all RCC 

items of works.
119 This work was not executed and the bill was not claimed.
120 Providing and erecting single sided double guard rail system 

comprising of 3mm thick wall W-beams post and spacer 
channels.

While execution of above said works the AO-1 Tr.T.Kandasamy had worked 
as Divisional Engineer, Highways, NABARD and Rural Roads at Thanjavur 
Division from 23.12.2013 to 30.07.2017. The AO-2 Tmt.T.Indira Gandhi had 
worked as Assistant Divisional Engineer, Highways, NABARD and Rural Roads at 
Thanjavur Division from 02.06.2014 to 08.06.2017. The AO-3 Tmt.R.Indumathi 
had worked as Assistant Engineer, Highways, NABARD and Rural Roads at



4

Thanjavur division from 04.07.2014 to 25.06.2018. The A4, Tr.S.Devendiran, 
S/o. A.R.Srinivasan, Trichy was the contractor for the work and he is a private 
individual. The AO-5 Tr.S.Baskaran had worked as Assistant Divisional Engineer 
(Highways) NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur Division, Thanjavur from 
28.07.2017 to 01.03.2019 and AO-6 Tr.T.Thirumurugan had worked as 
Divisional Engineer (Highways) NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur Division, 
Thanjavur from 24.07.2017 to 30.06.2018 and hence the accused AO-1 to AO-3, 
AO-5 & AO-6 are public servants within the meaning and text of section 2 (c) of 
the Prevention and Corruption Act, 1988.

During the period between 17.08.2015 and 06.07.2018, “Construction of 
ROB in Municipal (NO.l, Trichy road) of Thanjavur town in lieu of existing Level 
Crossing No.304 in Railway Km 354/4-5 in between Thanjavur Railway station 
and Railway yard” was executed and the sub work namely “Construction of Box 
culvert in Ch.862.50 -  1022.50 of NGM Road” was executed in the item 
Nos. 113 to 120 at the Vandikara street, Thanjavur.

While executing the above said works, the AO-3 had recorded the 
Measurements in the M-Book, AO-2 and AO-5 have check measured the above 
said works and AO-1 and AO-6 had super checked the above said works and the 
bills were passed accordingly.

It was learnt from the reliable sources that some of the irregularities were 
committed by the AOs while executing the above said works; a Vigilance Report 
was submitted by an Officer of DVAC, Chennai-16. Based on the Vigilance Report 
a detailed enquiry was ordered and conducted enquiry against the aforesaid 
accused and enquiry reveals the following allegation.

The AO-1 to 3 had recorded boosted measurements in the M-books and 
used the boosted M-book measurements as genuine and claimed the bill for the 
excess amount and executed another work of “Construction of Underpass Box” 
which was not covered in the Agreement.

As per the Tamilnadu Highways Manual volume-4, Rule-177 clearly 
explained that “Actual savings and sanctioned estimate for a definite work 
should not without - special authority be applied to carry out additional 
work” and Rule-169 clearly explained that “It is a fundamental rule that no 
works shall begun unless a properly detailed design and estimate have been 
sanctioned allotment of funds made and orders to begun issued by 
competent authority”. Hence, AOl & A06 had not followed the above said 
rules.

In order to unearth the above said allegation and to quantify the loss to the 
Govt., conducted a Super Check under the head of Tr.P.Gnanavel, Divisional 
Engineer, Quality Control, Villupuram Division, Villupuram and



Tr.M.Senthilkumar, Assistant Engineer, Quality Control, Ariyalur on 21.01.2019 
and on 06.03.2019 in the presence of Vigilance Officials, for the above said sub 
work for the Item Nos. 113 to 120 and also verified with agreement quantity and 
calculated the financial loss to the Government as below.

AO-1 to 3 in collusion with each other have failed to execute the work as 
per specifications but favoured A4 the contractor by making false and enhanced 
measurements in the M-book & caused wrongful loss to the Government and 
wrongful gain to the contractor.

Based on the Super Check report (Statement-A), the AOl to A03
colluded with contractor A4 for their personal gain and allowed to receive the 
excess amount than the actual work executed in the spot and made loss to the 
Government to the tune of Rs. 18,68,643/- specifically in works of Item Nos. 115 
and 117 as per the details given below.

Construction of Box Culvert in Ch.862.50 -  1022.50 of NGM Road Financial
Loss Statement -A  (Box culvert)

SI.
No

Agree
ment

Item
No.

Description
Quantity 
As per 
M.Book

Quantity 
executed at 

site

Differenc
e

quantity
between
M.Book

and
executed

Rate as 
per 

agreement

Financial 
loss in Rs.

1. 113 Earthwork excavation in all 
classes of soils except hard 
rock requiring blasting and 
depositing on bank as per 
SS 20 B with all leads and 
lifts all other incidental 
charges such as bailing out 
water shoring strutting 
walling & forming protective 
bunds wherever necessary 
etc., complete as per 
relevant standard 
specifications FOR BOX 
CULVERT.

2774.94

m3

Not susceptible 
to

measurements

Could not 
be

assessed.

2. 114 Providing sand filling in 
foundation from approved 
sources as per standard 
specifications and as 
directed by the 
departmental officers etc., 
complete.

132.48
m3

Not
susceptible to 
measurements

Could not 
be

assessed.

3. 115 Vibrated cement concrete of 
Grade M15 (Nominal Mix) 
using 40mm ISS HBG Metal 
including cost and 
conveyance of all materials 
to site including cost of

132.48
m3

85.65 m3 46.83 m3 Rs.4377.00
/ m3

204974.91



6

labour charges for form 
work and centering, labour 
charges, compacting,
curing and all incidental 
charges etc., complete for 
FOUNDATION.

117 Vibrated reinforced cement 
concrete of Grade M25 
(Design Mix) Using ISS 
graded Metal including cost 
and conveyance of all 
materials to site including 
cost of cement, Centering, 
soft water, labour charges 
for mixing, transporting, 
laying and curing concrete, 
working at depths, tools 
and plants employed and 
maintaining of protective 
bunds, cofferdams, shoring 
strutting etc., complete as 
per relevant standard 
specifications by the 
Engineer FOR BOX 
CULVERT.

874.488
m 3

645.868 m3 228.62
m 3

Rs.7277.00
/  m 3

1663667.74

118 Supply and fabrication of 
Steel Grade Fe 415 required 
for all RCC items of works 
involved in the schedule 
including._________ _________

65.248
MT

Not
susceptible to 
measurements

Rs.65000.0 
0/- MT

Could not be 
assessed

Total Rs. 18,68,642.65
(or)

18,68,643.00

(Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Three only)

Based on the Super Check report (Statement-B) the accused AOl to A03
colluded with Accused A4 and executed another work of “Construction of 
Underpass Box” non covered in the Agreement without getting approval 
from the Superior and utilized the saving quantities in the works of Item 
Nos. 113 to 118. The accused A03, A05, A06 colluded with Accused A4, without 
executing the works of Metal Crash Barrier (Item No. 120) in the place mentioned 
in the agreement and executed at another place of “LHS and RHS of GA Canal 
River” without getting approval from the Superior and thereby made loss to the 
Government to the tune of Rs.24,16,486/- as per the details given below and 
payment made without any approval.



7

FINANCIAL LOSS STATEMENT-B (Another Sub work)

Payment made without any approval.

SI.
No.

Agree
ment
item
No.

Description
M.Book

page

Quantity 
as per 

M.Book

Rate as per 
agreement.

Financial 
loss in Rs.

1. 113 Earth work excavation in all classes 
of soils except hard rock requiring 
blasting and depositing on bank as 
per SS 2OB with all leads and lifts 
and other incidental charges such as 
bailing out water shoring strutting 
walling & forming protective bunds 
wherever necessary etc, complete as 
per relevant standard specification for 
BOX CULVERT.

Page
49/2969

42.97 m3 Rs.307.00/
m3

13191.79

2. 116 Vibrated cement concrete M15 Grade 
(Nominal Mix) using 40mm ISS HBG 
metal including cost and conveyance 
of all materials to site including cost 
and labour charges for form work and 
centering, labour charges, 
compacting, curing and all incidental 
charges etc., complete for PARAPET.

Page
50/2969

13.69 m3 Rs.8677.00 
m3

118788.13

3 117 Vibrated Reinforced Cement Concrete 
M25 (Design Mix) using ISS graded 
metal including cost and conveyance 
of all materials to site including cost 
of cement, centering, soft water, 
labour charges for mixing, 
transporting, laying and curing 
concrete, working at depths, tools and 
plants employed and maintaining of 
protective bunds, cofferdams, 
shoring, strutting etc., complete as 
per relevant standard specifications 
as directed by the Engineer for BOX 
Culvert.

Pages
51-56/
2969

120.765
m3

Rs.7277.00
/ m3

878806.91

4 118 Supply and fabrication of steel Grade 
Fe 415 required for all RCC items of 
works involved in the schedule 
including cost of steel cost of 
fabrication labour charges for 
cleaning the bars, straightening 
cutting, bending tying grills, hoisting 
and placing the reinforcement in 
position as specified in the drawings 
including cost of binding wire 
provision of spacer bards cover blocks 
and all other incidental charges etc., 
complete.

Pages
18-21/
2969

6.752 MT Rs.65000/ 
MT

438880.00



8

5 120 Providing and erecting single sided 
double Guard Rail system comprising 
of 3mm thick wall W beams Post and 
spacer channels shall be made by 
cold roll forming using HR coils 
conform to IS 5986 Fe 410/360 and 
hot dip galvanized having Zinc mass 
or 550 gms/sqm minimum 95cm 
above road / ground level, fixed on 
ISMC series channel vertical post. 
150x75x5 m spaced 2 mtr centre to 
centre 312 mm x 83 mm flange with 
width 3 mm thick, 4318mm long Post 
directly embedded in the concrete 
M20 big size pit size 350x350x800mm 
for a length of 750mm below ground 
all fixing bolts and nuts hot dip 
galvanized confirming to all completed 
as per technical specifications and as 
directed by the Engineer in-charge 
(METAL CRASH BARRIER)

Pages
88-91/
2969

147.00
RM

Rs.6577.00 
RM

966819.00

Total Rs.
#

2416485.83

(or)

2416486.00
(Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Six Only)

As per Statement A (Box Culvert) Rs. 18,68,643.00

As per Statement B (Another Sub work) Rs. 24,16,486.00

Total Rs. 42,85,129.00

(Rupees Forty Two Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Nine only)

For the above said statements of A & B the AO.l, AO.2, AO.3, AO.5 and 
AO.6 had colluded with the Contactor A4 Tr.S.Devendiran, Contractor criminally 
conspired with each other and dishonestly misappropriated the government fund 
of (1) Rs. 18,68,643/- in the execution of Construction of Box culvert in 
Ch.862.50 -  1022.50 of NGM Road specifically item Nos. 115 and 117, based on 
Super Check report -  Statement-A. (2) Rs.24,16,486/- in the execution 
another work of “Construction of Underpass Box” without getting approval from 
the Superior and utilized the saving quantities in item Nos. 113 to 120, based on 
Super Check report -  Statement-B in total Rs.42,85,129/- by recording boosted 
measurements in the M-book and used the boosted M-book measurements as 
genuine and claimed excess amount than the actual work executed at the spot as 
per the super check measurement taken during the course of investigation and 
allowed the A4 to receive the excess amount and caused criminal misconduct.



9

The A4 claimed and received the excess amount than the actual work executed 
at the spot in collusion with AO-1 to 3, 5 & 6 by using the forged documents as 
genuine and thereby caused criminal breach of trust and made loss to the 
Government to the tune of Rs.42,85,129/- during the period between 
17.08.2015 and 06.07.2018 in the execution of sub work namely Construction 
of Box culvert in Ch.862.50 -  1022.50 of NGM Road under the main work 
namely Construction of ROB in Municipal (No.l, Trichy road) of Thanjavur town 
in lieu of existing LC.No.304 in Railway Km 354/4-5 in between Thanjavur 
Railway station and Railway yard.

Regarding the above said allegation, on the report of Detailed Enquiry in 
DE 116/2017/HD/TH of the Directorate of Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, 
Chennai, the previous approval u/s 17 (A) of the PC Act 1988 as amended in 
2018 accorded by the Government vide, Letter No. 15495/HL1/2017-21, dated 
28.09.2021 of Principal Secretary to Government, Highways and Minor Ports 
(HL1) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9 for registration of Regular Case against 
the above said accused persons for the alleged offences committed by them. 
Hence, I registered a case in Thanjavur V&AC Cr.No. 01/2022 u/s 120(B), 420, 
465, 467, 471 IPC, 13(1) (c) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 against AOl to A03, A05 
and A06 and u/s 120(B), 420, 409, 467, 471 IPC, 13(l)(c) r/w 13(2) of PC 
Act, 1988 r/w 109 IPC against A4 on 19.01.2022 at 17.00 hrs.

The original FIR is submitted along with the copy of letter of Principal 
Secretary to Government, Highways and Minor Ports (HL1) Department, 
Secretariat, Chennai-9 to the Hon’ble Chief Judicial Magistrate / Special Judge, 
CJM Court, Thanjavur @ Kumbakonam and the copies forwarded to the 
concerned officers and the file with FIR handed over to Tr. M.Saravanan, 
Inspector of Police, V&AC, Thanjavur for further investigation. ,//estimation.

r > . ( D

Vigilance
Thanjavur.

Corruption,



10

Accused: 

AO-1

Tr.T.Kandasamy, age.53/2019, S/o K.Tharmarajan, Divisional Engineer 
(Highways), NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur Division, Thanjavur.

AO-2

Tmt.T.Indira Gandhi, age.46/2019, D/o A.Thirupathi, Assistant Divisional 
Engineer (Highways), NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur Division, Thanjavur.

AO-3

Tmt.R.Indumathi, age.46/2019, D/o. Tr.K.Ramakrishnan, Assistant Engineer 
(Highways), NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur Division, Thanjavur.

A-4
Tr. S.Devendiran, age.51/2019, S/o. A.R.Srinivasan, No.25, IAS Nagar, 
Thiruverumbur, Trichy. (Contractor / Private Person)

AO-5

Tr.S.Baskaran, age.47/2019, S/o M.Subramanian, Assistant Divisional 
Engineer (Highways), NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur division, Thanjavur.

AO-6

Tr.T.Thirumurugan, age.53/2019, S/o Thikvijayapandiyan, Divisional Engineer 
(Highways), Highways NABARD and Rural Roads, Thanjavur Division, Thanjavur.


